

No. 19-1203

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ADITYA DYNAR

Counsel of Record

MARK CHENOWETH

RICHARD SAMP

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE

1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 869-5210

Adi.Dynar@NCLA.legal

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. MERE REASONABLENESS REVIEW UNDER <i>CHEVRON</i> ABANDONS THE COURT’S DUTY OF INDEPENDENT JUDGMENT	8
A. Article III Requires Judicial Independence	9
B. The Court Below Skipped <i>Chevron</i> Step One Instead of Using Its Interpretive Toolkit	12
II. <i>CHEVRON</i> VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE BY REQUIRING BIAS IN FAVOR OF AGENCIES	16
III. NOTWITHSTANDING <i>STARE DECISIS</i> , CLOSELY READING APA § 706 MITIGATES <i>CHEVRON</i> ’S CONSTITUTIONAL PROBLEMS	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Inst. for Int’l Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (C.I.T. 2019)	22
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020).....	9, 11, 22
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	16
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	14, 22
<i>Com. Coatings Corp. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968).....	16
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	13
<i>Egan v. Delaware River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Graves v. New York</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939).....	21
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	19

<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Hall v. Louisiana</i> , 884 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michi- gan</i> , 754 N.W.2d 259 (Mich. 2008)	21
<i>King v. Mississippi Military Dep’t</i> , 245 So.3d 404 (Miss. 2018)	18, 21
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	12, 22
<i>Legal Servcs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	21
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Marmolejo-Campos v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Masterpiece Cake Shop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	16
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971).....	16
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	9
<i>MikLin Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 861 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	5, 13, 18

<i>Myers v. Yamato Kogyo Co., Ltd.</i> , __ S.W.3d __, 2020 Ark. 135	18
<i>Oregon Restaurant & Lodging Ass’n v. Perez</i> , 843 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 2016).....	21, 22
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	9, 10
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. __, 2020 WL 1906545 (Apr. 20, 2020).....	20
<i>Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wis. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. 2018)	14, 18
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	16
<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 40 U.S. 141 (1841).....	11
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	21
<i>Valent v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 918 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	20
<i>Wilson v. Safelite Group, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2019).....	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Clause)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	3, 5, 6, 8, 13
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	3, 5, 6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 453	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-4(g)(1)(A).....	4, 6, 18, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1396w-5	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-910(E)	18

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Notice of Final Rulemaking, Medicaid Program; Disproportionate Share Hospital Pay- ments—Treatment of Third Party Payers in Calculating Uncompensated Care Costs, 82 Fed. Reg. 16114 (2017)	3, 5
---	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abbe R. Gluck & Richard Posner, <i>Statutory In- terpretation on the Bench: A Survey of Forty- two Judges on Federal Courts of Appeal</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1298 (2018).....	17
Canon 3(C)(1)(a), Code of Conduct for United States Judges, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/3d7uqKM	17
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Marbury and the Admin- istrative State</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1983)	11

Kenneth W. Starr, <i>Judicial Review in the Post-Chevron Era</i> , 3 Yale J. on Reg. 283 (1986)	10
Kristin E. Hickman, <i>County of Maui and Chevron Waiver—Let’s Not Get Carried Away</i> , Yale J. on Reg. (Apr. 27, 2020), available at https://bit.ly/3f8oO4u	18
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016).....	16
Philip Hamburger, <i>Delegating or Divesting?</i> , Nw. Univ. L. Rev. Online, Forthcoming (Feb. 24, 2020), available at https://bit.ly/2KMFWiD	13, 14
